City of League City, TX



300 West Walker League City TX 77573

Text File File Number: 24-0073

Agenda Date: 2/13/2024

Version: 1

Status: ATS Review

In Control: Capital Projects

File Type: Agenda Item

Title:

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a professional services agreement with Kimley-Horn for design and construction phase services related to the Newport Park Redevelopment (PK2401) in an amount not to exceed \$113,300 (Executive Director of Capital Projects)

..Background:

Approval of this resolution will authorize the award of a professional services agreement to Kimley-Horn to perform the design and construction phase services related to the Newport Park Redevelopment Project (PK2401)

The purpose of this project is to continue to upgrade existing park facilities as outlined in the 2017 Parks, Trails, and Open Space Plan. The 9-acre park was dedicated to the City in 2005 from the Newport Community Association. The project will include a 6' wide trail system, improvement to the existing parking lot lighting, adding a new play feature and shade structure to the existing playground, and adding a volleyball court.

Kimley-Horn has submitted a proposal to perform Design, Bid & Award, and Construction Phase services for a budget not to exceed \$113,300, which includes the following:

1.	Preliminary Design	\$7,200
2.	Construction Documents	\$48,200
3.	Bidding Phase Services	\$8,000
4.	Construction Phase Services	\$16,500
5.	Survey	\$16,700
6.	Geotechnical investigation	\$5,900
7.	Community Engagement	\$3,500
8.	TDLR	\$3,500
9.	Office Expenses & Reimbursables	\$2,000
10.	Private Utility Locator Fee	\$1,800
11.	Optional Service Fee	<u>\$1,800</u>
	Total Fee:	\$113,300

Design phase is proposed be completed within 196 days, excluding City review periods.

The amount budgeted in the FY2024-2028 Adopted CIP for design phase services was \$100,000. The additional \$13,300 will come from available Park Dedication Fee fund balance.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Exhibit A Professional Services Agreement with Exhibits A and B
- 4. CIP Project Sheet
- 5. Aerial Map
- 6. Vendor Report Card

FUNDING

{X} Funding in the amount of \$113,300 is available from Park Dedication Fees, fund 5020, with expenses charged to PK2401-PLAN DESIGN- DESIGN- PARKDED.

STRATEGIC PLANNING

{X} Addresses Strategic Planning Critical Success Factor #1: Develop and Maintain our Infrastructure